4.35.135 Condominium Plat Review Fees. (Do not apply within City of Eau Claire)
The following fee schedule shall apply:
A. Plat Review $470.00 + $90/unit
B. Mapping $115.00 per unit/parcel
(Ord. 162-23, Sec. 10, 2018; Ord. 161-27, Sec. 4, 2017; Ord. 159-18, Sec. 9, 2015)
(Ord. 162-23, Sec. 11, 2018 Repealed Section 4.35.140; Ord. 159-18, Sec. 10, 2015; Ord. 158-
23, Sec. 7,2014; Ord. 151-32, Sec. 15, 2007; Ord. 149-044, Sec. 1, 2005)

4.35.150 Clerk of Court Payment Plan Fee. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 59.40(5) the Clerk
of Court shall charge up to $15.00 for the establishment and monitoring of a payment plan. The
fee shall be on a sliding scale based on the person’s ability to pay. (Ord. 150-006, Sec. 1, 2006)

4.35.160 Storm water management and erosion control fees. The following fee schedule

shall apply:
A. Preliminary erosion control $290.00
B. Small site construction erosion control $290.00

(Payment for preliminary erosion control for the same site will be subtracted)
C. Large site construction erosion control $290.00 + $0.50/4,000 sq. ft.
disturbance
(Payment for preliminary erosion control for the same site will be subtracted)
D. Preliminary storm water review $490.00
E. Final storm water review $490.00 + $40/4,000 sq. ft. of
impervious surface
(Payment for preliminary storm water for the same site will be subtracted)
F. Permit amendment, extension, or transfer
1. $85.00 for small site erosion control.
2. $185.00 plus $0.25/4,000 sq. ft. disturbed for large site erosion control.
: $290.00 plus $20/4,000 sq. ft. of impervious for storm water.
G. Administrative waiver review $ 85.00
H; Reinspection fee $150.00
(Ord. 164-24, Sec. 4, 2020; Ord. 159-18, Sec. 11, 2015; Ord. 158-23, Sec. 8, 2014; Ord. 157-36,
Sec. 2, 2014; Ord. 157-28, Sec. 7, 2013: Ord. 157-6, Sec. 1, 2013; Ord. 156-26, Sec. 1, 2012;
Ord. 156-25, Sec. 7, 2012; Ord. 156-002, Sec. 3, 2012; Ord. 155-22, Sec. 11, 2011; Ord. 154-17.
Sec. 6, 2010; Ord. 153-23, Sec. 7, 2009; Ord. 152-49, Sec. 7, 2009; Ord. 152-30, Sec. 8, 2008;
Ord. 151-32, Sec. 16, 2007; Ord. 151-19, Sec. 1, 2007; Ord. 150-46, Sec. 2, 2007)

4.35.165 Land conservation fees. The following fee schedule shall apply:

A. Farmland preservation compliance late fee $50.00
B. Manure storage permit fee
I New or modified permit fee
a. with a footprint of the liner less
than 60,000 square feet $450.00
b. with a footprint of the liner
of 60,000 square feet or greater $750.00
2. Closure permit fee $220.00
C. Technical service fee § 50.00 per hour

(Ord. 163-008, Sec. 1, 2019; Ord. 159-18, Sec. 12, 2015; Ord. 158-23, Sec. 9, 2014; 157-28, Sec.
8,2013; 157-6, Sec. 2, 2013)
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4.35.170 Property addressing fee. The planning and development department shall
charge a $60.00 property address application review fee, which includes the issuance of one new
property address fee. This fee shall be in addition to any fee charged for a driveway permit or
address sign installation fee charge by a municipality.

A. Parcel containing between 2-12 unites will have the base fee of $60.00 for the
first unit and $20.00 for additional units.
B. Parcel containing 13 or more units will have the base fee of $60.00 for the first

unit and $10.00 for additional units. (Ord. 166-17, Sec. 3, 2022; Ord. 165-20, Sec. 6, 2021; Ord. 164-24, Sec.
5,2020; Ord. 162-23, Sec. 12, 2018; Ord. 158-23, Sec. 10, 2014; Ord. 157-28, Sec. 9, 2013; Ord. 151-32, Sec. 17,
2007)

4.35.180 Representative payee service fee. Pursuant to Social Security Act. 42 USC
405()(4)(A) the department of human services shall charge representative payee customers a
monthly fee on a graduated basis to those individuals with a total monthly income from all
sources in excess of 100% of the federal poverty level.

4.35.190 NSF service fee. A uniform fee of $30 shall be charged for any check tendered
to make any payment to the county that is not paid by the bank on which it is drawn. If such a
check is tendered for payment of real property taxes, this $30 service fee shall be collected prior
to payment of real property taxes and, if not paid, shall constitute a special charge on the tax
roll.(157-32, Sec. 1, 2014)

4.35.200 Overpayments and underpayments. Unless otherwise provided by law, pursuant
to Wis. Stat. §§59.54(24)(b) and 20.905, county departments and the clerk of circuit court may
retain overpayments of fees, licenses, and similar charges when the overpayment is $5 or less,
unless such refund is specifically requested in writing. Underpayments of not more than $5 may
be waived when the administrative cost of collection would exceed the amount of the
underpayment. (Ord. 163-26, Sec. 1, 2019; Ord. 158-14, Sec. 1, 2014)

4.35.300 Public electric vehicle charging port fee. The fees to charge an electric vehicle
at an Eau Claire County Government provided charging station is a $1.00 service connection fee
and then $100 for each hour plugged into the port. (Ord. 167-8, Sec. 1, 2023)

4.35.500 Deposit on fees. Unless otherwise specified, all fees collected shall be
deposited in the general fund. (Ord. 81-82/317 Sec.1(part), 1981).
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Chapter 4.40

CASH ON HAND-TREASURER

Sections:
4.40.001 Purpose.
4.40.010 Cash on hand.

4.40.020 Cash Refunds.

4.40.001 Purpose. To regulate the amount of cash on hand in the county treasurer's
office and establish policy for cash refunds. (Ord. 137-02, 1993).

4.40.010 Cash on Hand. The maximum amount of cash maintained in the county
treasurer’s office shall not exceed $20,000 in any one day after daily balancing. (Ord. 159-46,
Sec. 1, 2016; Ord. 137-02, 1993).

4.40.020 Cash Refunds.
A. Cash refunds for overpayments by individuals for their property taxes shall be
allowed to the individual making payment over the counter.
B. Overpayments made through the mail shall be refunded by check by the 25th of
the month during the regular county bill paying schedule.
G Collections made for other municipalities shall be forwarded to them by bank
wire or by check. No cash refunds are authorized. (Ord. 137-02, 1993).
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Chapter 4.90

CLAIMS, DEMANDS AND CAUSES OF ACTION

Sections:

4.90.001 Exclusive claims remedy.

4.90.005 Definitions.

4.90.010 Claims procedure.

4.90.020 Disallowance of Claims.

4.90.050 Specialized claims.

4.90.060 Bar upon further action.

4.90.070 Committee authorization for contingency fund transfer.

4.90.001 Exclusive claims remedy.

A. All claims, demands or causes of action against the county or any public official
thereof for acts done in their official capacity or in the course of their agency or employment
shall be commenced, examined, allowed or disallowed in accord with this chapter and Wis. Stat.
§ 893.80. No action may be brought against the county except as provided in this chapter.

B. All claims shall be in writing and in the form prescribed by Wis. Stat. § 893.80,
and this chapter.

C. All specialized claims shall be processed as provided under 4.90.050. (Ord. 126-
57 Sec.6(part), 1983).

4.90.005 Definitions. In this chapter:

A "Claim" includes any claim, demand or cause of action brought under 4.90.001 or
4.90.010.
B. "Committee" means the committee on finance and budget. (Ord. 126-57

Sec.6(part), 1983).

4.90.010 Claims procedure.

A. All claims shall be filed with the county clerk who shall immediately file the
original claim and transmit copies thereof to corporation counsel.

B. The corporation counsel shall ascertain whether insurance coverage is available
and, if so, shall take the steps necessary to apprise the insurance carrier and to secure its
representation. In the absence of insurance coverage, the corporation counsel shall, with the
assistance of the county officials involved, investigate the claim and recommend the denial or
approval thereof.

] When a claim has been referred to the committee, it shall be placed on a future
agenda for action. (Ord. 155-11, Sec. 7,2011; Ord. 131-86 Sec.17 1988, Ord. 126-57 Sec.6(part), 1983).
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4.90.020 Disallowance of Claims.

A. All claims of $10,000 or less shall be managed by the county insurance carrier
and/or corporation counsel. All claims over $10,000 recommended for disallowance by the
county insurance carrier shall be handled by the committee. Risk management shall work with
corporation counsel and the insurance carrier to process claims.

B. The county insurance carrier is responsible for settling claims. For all claims of
$10,000 or less where the county insurance carrier has recommended disallowance, corporation
counsel shall review and issue a notice of disallowance upon the claimant. For all claims
exceeding $10,000 where the county insurance carrier has recommended disallowance the
committee shall review, and service of disallowance upon the claimant is made by the county
clerk.

C. Failure to take action upon a claim by the corporation counsel or committee as
provided in this section shall be deemed to be a disallowance thereof as of 120 days after filing
of the claim. (Ord. 162-31, Sec. 1, 2019; Ord. 145-99, 2002; Ord. 145-48, 2001; Ord. 126-57 Sec.6(part), 1983).

4.90.050 Specialized claims.

A. Forest Fire Fighting Claims. Upon receipt of a claim for the county share of a
forest fire fighting billing from the Department of Natural Resources under Wis. Stat. § 26.14(4),
the county treasurer shall immediately refer the claim as provided in 4.90.010. The committee
shall act on the claim within 60 days of receipt thereof.

B. Fire Call Claims on County Trunk Highways. Upon receipt of a claim by any
town for fire calls for vehicles on county trunk highways, the county clerk shall refer the claim as
provided in 4.90.010. Settlement shall be in accord with Wis. Stat. § 60.557(1).

2 Dog Damage Claims. Upon receipt of dog damage claims under Wis. Stat. §
174.11., the county clerk shall refer the claim as provided in 4.90.010.

D. Automobile Accident Claims. Claims occurring from the alleged negligent
operation of a motor vehicle owned and operated by the county shall be filed with the county
clerk and referred and processed under 4.90.010 except that the limitations expressed at Wis.
Stat. § 893.80(3), are applicable except as to the amount recoverable by any person as covered
by Wis. Stat. § 345.05(3). (Ord. 151-021, Sec. 6, 2007; Ord.139-74, 1995; Ord 131-62, Sec.1,
1987, Ord. 126-57, Sec.6(part), 1983).

4.90.060 Bar upon further action.

A. The decision of the corporation counsel or committee under 4.90.020 in
disallowing, in whole or in part, any claim duly presented for its consideration shall bar any
further proceedings by the said claimant for collection unless an action be commenced against

the county within 6 months after service of notice of disallowance upon the claimant by the
clerk. (Ord. 162-31, Sec. 4, 2019; Ord. 126-57 Sec.6(part), 1983).

4.90.070 Committee authorization for contingency fund transfer. The committee is
authorized to transfer moneys from the contingency fund in order to settle accounts under
4.90.020. (Ord. 162-31, Sec. 5, 2019; Ord. 126-57 Sec.6(part), 1983).

(Repealed 4.90.030, 4.90.040 Ord. 162-31, Sec. 2 & 3, 2019; Ord. 126-57 Sec.6(part), 1983).
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CHAPTER 4.100

COUNTY SALES AND USE TAX

Sections:

4.100.010 County sales and use tax.

4.100.020 Utilization of sales and use tax revenue.

4.100.010 County sales and use tax. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 77.70, there is hereby
imposed upon all retailers a sales and use tax at the rate of 0.5% of the gross receipts from the
sale, lease or rental of personal property, as set forth in Wis. Stat. ch. 77, subch. V. and Wis. Stat.
§ 77.71. Such sales and use tax shall be imposed in their entirety according to the requirements
of Wis. Stat. ch. 77, subch. V. (Ord. 142-23, 1998).

4.100.020 Utilization of sales and use tax revenue. 100% of the revenue from the county
sales and use tax shall be applied to property tax relief by reducing dollar-for-dollar the amount f
the property tax as established annually by the county board.(Ord.142-23, 1998).

CHAPTER 4.110

ANNUAL COUNTY VEHICLE REGISTRATION FEE

Sections:

4.110.001 Purpose

4.110.010 Definition

4.110.020 Authority

4.110.030 Exemptions

4.110.040 Replacements
4.110.050 Annual registration fee
4.110.060 Administrative costs

4.110.001 Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to provide the Eau Claire County
Highway Department a source of funds in addition to other funding sources currently being
utilized to maintain highways and bridges.(162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)

308-5 8/21/18



4.110.010 Definition. In this chapter "motor vehicle" means an automobile, or motor
truck registered under Wis. Stat. § 341.25 (1)(c) at a gross weight of not more than 8,000 pounds,
that is registered in this state and is customarily kept in Eau Claire County. (162-14, Sec. 1,
2018)

4.110.020 Authority. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority granted by Wis.
Stat. §341.35.(162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)

4.110.030 Exemptions. The following motor vehicles are exempt from the annual
vehicle registration fee:

A. All vehicles exempted by Wis. Stat. Ch. 341 from payment of a state vehicle
registration fee.

B. All vehicles registered by the state under Wis. Stat. § 341.26 for a fee of $5.

(162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)

4.11.040 Replacements. No county vehicle registration fee may be imposed on a motor
vehicle which is a replacement for a motor vehicle for which a current county vehicle
registration fee has been paid. (162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)

4.11.050 Annual registration fee. At the time a motor vehicle is first registered or at the
time of registration renewal, the applicant shall pay a county vehicle registration fee of $30. This
fee is in addition to other fees required by Wis. Stat. Ch. 341. The Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WisDOT) shall collect the fee.(162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)

4.110.060 Administrative costs. WisDOT shall retain a portion of the moneys collected
equal to the actual administrative costs related to the collection of these fees. The method for
computing the administrative costs will be reviewed annually by WisDOT, as provided in Wis.
Stat. § 341.35.(162-14, Sec. 1, 2018)
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